
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent   
CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

8 March 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 16 March 2023 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Governance Committee Membership: 
 
D Hannent (Chairman) 

S S Chandler (Vice-Chairman) 
S H Beer 
D A Hawkes 
S J Jones 
P D Jull 
P Walker 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  

Public Document Pack



 2 

  
4    QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 5 - 29) 

 
 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 

Partnership). 
  

5    INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  
(Pages 30 - 57) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership). 
  

6    TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2022/23   
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Finance and Investment (to follow). 
  

7    AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  (Pages 58 - 74) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton. 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  
 
The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 
(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board; (d) General Purposes 
Committee; (e) Electoral Matters Committee; (f) Governance Committee; (g) Planning 
Committee; (h) General Purposes Committee and (i) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Only agenda items open to the press and public to view will be 
broadcast. 
 

 These recordings will be retained for 30 days from the date of the meeting. The 
recordings will be uploaded to YouTube as soon as practicable after the day of the 
meeting. In normal circumstances this would be within 2 working days of the meeting. 
However, there may be circumstances where it will take longer. The recordings can 
be viewed on the Council’s YouTube Channel - Council meetings - YouTube 
(@doverdc) 

 
 The broadcasts and recordings are the copyright of the Council and may not be 

copied, displayed or published to the public, adapted or dealt with in any other way 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLjCIS-fRB2ARPws4_Jb_pBL0xvkE5fC6Y


 3 

restricted by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. 
 
 The Council will not make available copies of the recordings either in whole or in part 

other than in compliance with a legal requirement arising under The Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, 
[...]
that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 
 

 

Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 16th March 2023 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
31st December 2022 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting. 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.  

 
2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of the 

recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the risk to 
the Council. 

 
2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been made 
to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of those 
services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Annex 2 to the EKAP 
report. 

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 

assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 

environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

5

Agenda Item No 4



 
 

 

 
 
 SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
2.7 There have been six internal audit assignments completed during the period, which 

are summarised in the table in section 2 of the report. 
 
2.8 In addition four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2022, 210.49 chargeable days were 

delivered against the target of 300, which equates to 70.16% plan completion. 
 
 
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2022-23 revenue budgets. 
  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 
• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2022-23 - Previously presented to and approved at the 17th 

March 2022 Governance Committee meeting. 
• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 

 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

6



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2022. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   
             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of Recs. 

2.1 EKS - Business Rates Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
2 
4 

2.2 EKS - Discretionary Housing Payments Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
3 
2 
3 

2.3 Housing Allocations    Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
2 
3 
0 

2.4 

Absence Management:   
Sick Leave; 
Annual Leave; and 
Flexi Leave. 

 
Limited 

Reasonable 
Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
3 
3 
3 

2.5 Planning Applications, Income and s.106 
Agreements Reasonable/Limited 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
4 
2 
3 

2.6 Tech 1 (Main Accounting System) Project – Post 
Implementation Review Not Applicable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

1 
5 
2 
0 

  
 
 
 
 
 

7



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

2.1  EKS Business Rates – Substantial Assurance 
 
2.1.1 Audit Scope 
 
 To ensure that the processes and procedures established by EK Services/CIVICA are 

sufficient to provide the level of service required by the partner councils and 
incorporate relevant internal controls regarding the administration of Business Rates, 
especially the recording of accounts, valuation, billing and monitoring of accounts 
including payments and changes in responsible person. 


[...]
ervice/ Topic  Original 

Assurance 
level 

Revised 
Assurance 

level 

Original 
Number 
of Recs 

No of Recs 
Outstanding 

a) Right to Buy Substantial Substantial 

C 
H  
M 
L 

0 
2 
2 
1 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

b) Parks for People – 
Kearsney Abbey & 
Russel Gardens 

N/A N/A 

C 
H  
M 
L 

0 
8 
1 
3 

C 
H  
M 
L 

0 
5 
0 
1 

c) Recruitment & 
Leavers Reasonable Substantial 

C 
H  
M 
L 

0 
3 
1 
4 

C 
 H  
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
2 

d) EKS ICT 
Procurement & 
Disposal Substantial Substantial 

C 
H  
M 
L 

0 
0 
2 
2 

C  
H  
M 
L 

0 
0 
2 
1 

  

15



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

3.2 Details of each of any individual high priority recommendations outstanding after 
follow-up are included at Annex 1 and on the grounds that these recommendations 
have not been implemented by the dates originally agreed with management, they are 
now being escalated for the attention of the s.151 Officer and Members of the 
Governance Committee. 

 
The purpose of escalating outstanding high-risk matters is to try to gain support for any 
additional resources (if required) to resolve the risk, or to ensure that risk acceptance 
or tolerance is approved at an appropriate level.    
  
b) Parks for People - Since the initial audit the Council has appointed a new Strategic 
Director responsible for project management and it is starting to develop a new 
framework for risk management. This is a positive step which has the potential to 
improve governance particularly as project management and risk management are 
critical features of good governance. Once project management and risk management 
guidance has been approved, developed and published on the Staff Hub the Councill 
will be in a stronger position to deliver successful projects in the future. 
 

4.0 WORK-IN-PROGRESS: 
 
4.1 During the period under review, work has also been undertaken on the following topics, 

which will be reported to this Committee at future meetings, Repairs and Maintenance, 
Employee Health & Safety, Income, Cash Collection & Bank Reconciliation, Leasehold 
Services, and VAT.  

 
Due to resource implications within the Finance Departments (arising from the budget 
and closure of accounts pressures) the proposed 22-23 VAT audit has been postponed 
until the Summer of 2023. The Council is currently tolerating the risk that it is behind 
with submitting its VAT returns and is also not up to date with its partial exemption 
calculation. 

 
5.0 CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN: 
 
5.1 The 2022-23 Audit plan was agreed by Members at the meeting of this Committee on 

17th March 2022. 
 
5.2 The Head of the Audit Partnership meets on a quarterly basis with the Strategic 

Director (Corporate Resources) - Section 151 Officer to discuss any amendments to 
the plan. Members of the Committee will be advised of any significant changes through 
these regular update reports. Minor amendments are made to the plan during the 
course of the year as some high-profile projects or high-risk areas may be requested 
to be prioritised at the expense of putting back or deferring to a future year some lower 
risk planned reviews. The detailed position regarding when resources have been 
applied and or changed are shown as Annex 3. 

    
6.0 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION: 
  
6.1 There were no other new or recently reported instances of suspected fraud or 

irregularity that required either additional audit resources or which warranted a revision 
of the audit plan at this point in time. 

 
7.0 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  
  
7.1 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2022, 210.49 chargeable days were 

delivered against the target of 300, which equates to 70.16% plan completion. 

16



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

  
7.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
  
7.3 Thee EKAP introduced an electronic client satisfaction questionnaire, which is used 

across the partnership.  The satisfaction questionnaires are sent out at the conclusion 
of each audit 
[...]
ducing a new 
risk management framework which now 
falls under the responsibility of the 
Democratic and Corporate Services 
Manager (RB). The two officers 
responsible for Project Management and 
Risk Management have confirmed that 
they will be working together to ensure that 
risk management criteria is aligned in 
terms of project risk management and 
organisational risk management. 
 
Recommendation Outstanding with 
Intent to Action. Revised 
Implementation Date – August 2023. 

19



 

 

SUMMARY OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING OR IN PROGRESS AFTER FOLLOW-UP – ANNEX 1 

Original Recommendation Agreed Management Action, Responsibility and 
Target Date 

Manager’s Comment on Progress 
Towards Implementation. 

officer expertise required 
during the project? 

• Does the proposed project 
team include all areas of 
expertise required to deliver the 
project successfully (risk 
management, surveyor, 
accountant, ecologist, 
community engagement, 
planning, building control, 
procurement etc.)? 

• Will the project team have the 
experience and expertise to 
manage risks effectively? 

• Who are the main stakeholders 
/ partners, and have they been 
consulted? 

Is it essential that the Council assess 
the financial risk to the Council if the 
project runs in to problems. (i.e. what 
is the worst-case scenario and is this 
still acceptable to the Council? Is the 
Council willing to underwrite any 
overspend) 
Management should note and adopt 
the ‘list of potential project risks and 
controls’ (Appendix 2) which has been 
put together as part of the Kearsney 
Abbey post implementation review and 
add this to the Project Risk 

To be considered once a Corporate Working Group has 
been established. 
 
Proposed Completion Date & Responsibility 
 

Auditor Comment: - 
See comments in Recommendation 1 
above. 
 
Additionally, CMT are introducing a new 
risk management framework which now 

20



 

 

SUMMARY OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING OR IN PROGRESS AFTER FOLLOW-UP – ANNEX 1 

Original Recommendation Agreed Management Action, Responsibility and 
Target Date 

Manager’s Comment on Progress 
Towards Implementation. 

Management Guidance made 
available on the intranet. This 
document should be updated on 
conclusion and reflection of each 
project to provide insight into the risks 
faced in order to help improve 
outcomes and learning for future 
projects. 

Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) (RW) & 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community (MD). 
Spring 2022 

falls under the responsibility of the 
Democratic and Corporate Services 
Manager (RB). The two officers 
responsible for Project Management and 
Risk Management have confirmed that 
they will be working together to ensure that 
risk management criteria is aligned in 
terms of project risk management and 
organisational risk management. 
 
Recommendation Outstanding with 
Intent to Action. Revised 
Implementation Date – August 2023. 

The Council should adopt the Project 
Risk Register Template (at appendix 3) 
and set out the project risk 
management process in the Project 
Management Guidance made 
available through the intranet. It should 
also adopt the 5x5 risk management 
matrix (appendix 3) which was 
successfully used as part of the Dover 
District Leisure Centre Project for 
managing projects in future. 

To be considered once a Corporate Working Group has 
been established. 
 
Proposed Completion Date & Responsibility 
 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) (RW) & 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community (MD). 
Spring 2022 

Auditor Comment: - 
See comments in Recommendation 1 
above. 
 
Additionally, CMT are introducing a new 
risk management framework which now 
falls under the responsibility of the 
Democratic and Corporate Services 
Manager (RB). The two officers 
responsible for Project Management and 
Risk Management have confirmed that 
they will be working together to ensure that 
risk management criteria is aligned in 
terms of project risk management and 
organisational risk management. 
 

21



 

 

SUMMARY OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING OR IN PROGRESS AFTER FOLLOW-UP – ANNEX 1 

Original Recommendation Agreed Management Action, Responsibility and 
Target Date 

Manager’s Comment on Progress 
Towards Implementation. 

Recommendation Outstanding with 
Intent to Action. Revised 
Implementation Date – August 2023. 

Responsibility for the project 
management guidance documents 
currently located under ‘Corporate 
Services’ on the intranet should be 
clarified. Once the guidance is updated 
its location on the intranet should be 
shared with managers at managers 
forum. 

To be considered once a Corporate Working Group has 
been established. 
 
Proposed Completion Date & Responsibility 
 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) (RW) & 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community (MD). 
Spring 2022 

Auditor Comment: - 
Responsibility for project management 
now formally sits under the responsibility 
of the Major Projects and Programme 
Manager (EJA). She is putting together 
project guidance for managers and staff to 
use on the Staff Hub.  
 
Recommendation Outstanding with 
Intent to Action. Revised 
Implementation Date – August 2023. 

22



 

 

 
ANNEX 2 

 
SERVICES GIVEN LIMITED / NO ASSURANCE LEVELS STILL TO BE REVIEWED 

Service Reported to 
Committee Level of Assurance Follow-up Action Due 

Garden Waste & Recycling Income 01-12-2022 Limited/Reasonable Work-in-Progress 

Grounds Maintenance 01-12-2022 Limited Work-in-Progress 

Absence Management:   
Sick Leave; 
Annual Leave; and 
Flexi Leave. 

16-03-2023 

 
Limited 

Reasonable 
Reasonable 

Spring 2023 

Planning Applications, Income and s.2016 Agreements 16-03-2023 Reasonable/Limited Spring 2023 

 

23



 

 20 

ANNEX 3 
PROGRESS AGAINST THE AGREED 2022-23 AUDIT PLAN 

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Review 
Original 
Planned 

Days 

 
Revised 
Planned 

Days 
 

Actual  
[...]
rectly impact upon a strategic risk, key priority, or the operational service objective of the 
area under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require remedial action 
within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations 
are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the 
Council could take. 
 

29



 
 

  
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN 2023-24 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 16th March 2023 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report sets out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 
detailing a breakdown of audits and an analysis of available days.  

Recommendations:  
That Members approve to adopt the Internal Audit Charter for delivery 
of the internal audit service for the next three years. 
 
That Members approve the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 

Summary. 

This report includes the Audit Charter for the East Kent Audit Partnership which sets out the 
overarching vision, aims and strategy for the Internal Audit Service together with the draft plan 
of work for the forthcoming 12 months for approval.  

1.0 Introduction and Background. 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent assurance of 

the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control environment, 
independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the extent that 
it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to oversee 
the financial reporting process. 

 
1.2 In accordance with current best practice, the Governance Committee should “review and assess 

the annual internal audit work plan”. The purpose of this report is to help the Committee assess 
whether the East Kent Audit Partnership has the necessary resources and access to information 
to enable it to fulfil its mandate, and is equipped to perform in accordance with the professional 
standards for Internal Auditors. 

 
2.0 Audit Mission & Charter. 
 
2.1 The Audit Mission is a simple high-level statement setting out the objectives for the service, 

please see attached as Annex A. 
 

2.2 The Audit Charter is an important document setting out the expectations of how the Internal 
Audit function will be delivered. Not only does having a Charter and keeping it up to date assist 
the Council in complying with best practice, but by considering the Audit Charter, the 
Governance Committee is also demonstrating its effectiveness by ensuring that these 
mechanisms are in place and are working effectively. 
 

2.3 The Audit Charter establishes the purpose, authority, objectives and responsibility of the East 
Kent Audit Partnership, it goes on to set out the Terms of Reference, Organisational 
Relationships and Independence, Competence and Standards of Auditors, the Audit Process 

30

Agenda Item No 5



 
 

and in providing an Internal Audit function to the partner councils; as well as the resources 
required across the four partnership sites and details how the resource requirements will be 
met.  
 

2.4 The Audit Charter is attached as Annex B to this report. It is essentially the ‘Why’ and ‘How’ the 
East Kent Audit Partnership will provide the Internal Audit Service. It is a document that does 
not materially change from year to year and consequently it was suggested last year that this 
be approved for the next three years (to 31st March 2026) with the caveat that should any 
significant changes be required a revised Charter will be presented for consideration.  Having 
undertaken a detailed self-assessment against the revised Public 
[...]

continuous efforts to mitigate for decades to come. This should therefore be considered a 
“forever risk” that is likely to move up the risk rankings over time. Risks related to business 
continuity, crisis management and disasters response have been heavily impacted by recent 
events, and the same is true of health, safety & security, Human capital, diversity and talent 
management and organisational culture. These latter three have a clear human capital element 
to them. Organisations have been forced to flex and adapt over the past 18 months, protecting 
their workforces from harm as health risks sharply escalated. As the pandemic has rolled on for 
longer than many expected, organisations have had to think about the psychological wellbeing 
of their staff and what socially distanced and remote working conditions mean for staff cohesion 
and culture. The top ten identified risks through ‘Risk In Focus’ survey have been considered 
for inclusion in the 2023/24 plan as follows; 

 
 1 - Cyber Security & Data Security – Cybersecurity and data security retained its hold as the 
 number one threat in the Risk in Focus 2023 survey – with 82% of respondents saying it was 
 a top five risk (the same as in 2022). It is also the area on which internal auditors say they 
 spend most time and effort. In three years’ time, internal auditors expect the risk to still rank 
highest as a threat to their organisations but with slightly fewer ranking it a top five risk (77%). 
In fact, the threat landscape has become more dangerous – not least because of the war in 
Ukraine. Survey respondents said cybercrime and data security was their second biggest risk 

31



 
 

from the conflict. In addition to this ransomware acts increased by 80% in 2022. There is an ICT 
review in the audit plan for 2023-24. 

 
2 - Human Capital, Diversity & Talent Management – In the wake of an ongoing pandemic, 
organisational culture and talent management have become key areas of competitive 
advant
[...]
onally, the staff are bound by the professional standards 
and code of ethics for their professional body, either CIPFA, the ACCA or the CIIA. 

 
6.1.2 A mix of permanent staff and external contractors will provide the resources required to fill 

the required number of chargeable audit days. Internal Audit staff will be appropriately 
qualified and have suitable, relevant experience. Appropriate professional qualifications are 
ACCA, IIA or AAT. The DDC appraisal scheme including an assessment of personal 
development and training needs will be utilised to identify technical, professional, 
interpersonal and organisational competencies. Having assessed current skills a personal 
development plan will be agreed for all EKAP staff intended to fill any skill gaps.  

 
6.1.3 The Dover District Council’s Personal Performance Review process will be the key driver 

to identifying any skill gaps, and training, where appropriate, will be investigated at an 
individual level, as well as across the team, and on a Kent wide basis (through collaborative 
arrangements at Kent Audit Group). In the short-term, the specialised computer audit skills 
gap may be addressed through the engagement of contractors for specialist work, and 
where possible, a team member will shadow the “expert” to gain additional skills. 

 
6.2 Budget 
 

The EKAP budget is hosted by DDC and apportioned between the partners based on the 
agreed number of audit days. The cost per audit day is a metric reported annually in the 
Annual Report. The budget includes direct and indirect costs to the partnership. The 

47



ANNEX B 

individual salaries paid to the staff, including the Head of the Audit Partnership are standard 
grades as assessed by the DDC Job Evaluation system. 
 

7. Quality assurance  
 

The quality assurance arrangements for the EKAP include all files being subject to review 
by either the Deputy Head of Audit for the site and/or by the Head of Audit Partnership 
(particularly if the r
[...]
 Audit Plan.
	0% 	Corporate Risk – testing the robustness of corporate risk mitigating action
		Internal Audit Annual Plan 2022/23 - Previously presented to and approved in March 2022 Governance Committee meeting.
		Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.


	5 Internal Audit Charter and Draft Internal Audit Plan 2023-24
	ANNEX B EKAP Charter - February 2023
	EAST KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP
	6	Resources
	9.	Amendment to Audit Charter


	5 Internal Audit Charter and Draft Internal Audit Plan 2023-24
	Copy of Annex C Dover 2023-24 and 4 year strategic plan
	4 Year Strategic Plan with Risk


	7 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor  P D Jull 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

N J Collor (as substitute for Councillor S S Chandler) 
D A Hawkes 
S J Jones 
P Walker  
 

Also Present: Audit Manager (Grant Thornton (External Auditors)) 
 

Officers: Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

38 APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence if the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, the Democratic Services 
Officer called for nominations for a chairman for the meeting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S J Jones and duly seconded that Councillor S H 
Beer be elected Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor S H Beer and duly seconded that Councillor S J 
Jones be elected Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D A Hawkes and duly seconded that Councillor P D 
Jull be elected Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
  
Members voted on the proposals for Chairman until one candidate remained. 
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor P D Jull be elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

39 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S S Chandler and D 
Hannent. 
 

40 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor N J Collor 
had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor S S Chandler. 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

42 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  



 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the Quarterly Internal Audit 
Update report. The report included a summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last meeting of the Governance Committee.  
  
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership drew Members’ attention to the following 
points: 
  

        The following audits were highlighted: Substantial Assurance (EKS Business 
Rates and EKS Discretionary Housing Payments); Reasonable Assurance 
(Housing Allocations and Absence Management – Annual Leave and Flexi); 
Reasonable/Limited Assurance (Planning Applications, Income and s.106 
Agreements) and Limited Assurance (Absence Management - Sick Leave). 
  

        The four follow-up reviews completed which had all received substantial 
assurance after follow-up. 

  
        The work-in-progress in respect of the proposed 22-23 VAT audit as this 

had been postponed to summer 2023 due to resource implications within the 
finance department. The Council had accepted the risk resulted from being 
behind in submitting its VAT returns. 

  
        The number of audit days completed. 

  
Members welcomed the update and raised the following points in response: 
  

        Expressed concerns at the number of Reasonable or Limited Assurances, in 
particular in respect of the level of sick leave in the organisation. 

  
        To highlight their concerns in respect of the use and distribution of s.106 

funds. 
  

        To question the nature of the risks to the Council in respect of the postponed 
22-23 VAT audit. 

  
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership reassured Members that reasonable and 
limited assurances would be followed up and an update provided to the next 
meeting of the Governance Committee. It was acknowledged that due to the local 
election there would be a change in the membership of the Governance Committee 
however, officers would still be in post and would ensure this was done. 
  
Members were assured that the council was adequately managing the risks in 
respect of the postponed 22-23 VAT audit. The council would be back on track 
within the next few months. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  
  
 

43 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the Internal Audit Charter and Draft 
Internal Audit Plan 2023-24. The Audit Charter set out the overarching vision, aims 



and strategy for the Internal Audit Service together with the draft plan of work for the 
forthcoming 12 months. 
  
Members expressed support for the inclusion of climate change and environmental 
stability as a key risk following the “Risk in Focus” survey. The Head of Audit 
Partnership advised that there would be greater emphasis on Environment, Social 
and Governance factors. 
  
RESOLVED:   (a)    That the Internal Audit Charter be approved and adopted for 

delivery of the Internal Audit Service for the next three years. 
  

(b)     That the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be approved. 
  
  
  
 

44 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the Treasury Management Quarter 
Three for 2022/23 report to the Committee for its consideration and provided details 
of the Council’s treasury management for the quarter ended 31 December 2022.  
  
The Council’s investment return for the period was £1,718k (annualised), which was 
£78k more than the original budget estimates. There had been no new long-term 
borrowing although £10m in short-term loans were required on 31 December for 
strategic cash flow purposes.  
  
The Council had remained within its Treasury Management guidelines and complied 
with the Prudential Code guidelines. 
  
With regard to a query raised by Councillor P D Jull and the value for money offered 
by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose, the Head of Finance 
and Investment was satisfied with the broad package of support provided and that 
having gone out to tender within the last year, they were happy they were the best 
value for money. 
  
RESOLVED:     That the report Treasury Management Quarter Three Report 

2022/23 be noted. 
 

45 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
The Audit Manager (Grant Thornton) who was in attendance remotely, presented 
the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update. Members were informed that the 
financial statements audit for 2019/20 had been certified in December 2022. In 
respect of the financial statements audit for 2020/21, due to delays from the 
unavailability of key working papers and due to a change of focus to auditing the 
NHS, the audit was still ongoing. The financial statement audits for 2021/22 and 
2022/23 were subject to discussions with officers concerning the formation of a plan 
to complete these audits. 
  
Members expressed concern that the financial statements audits for previous years 
were still outstanding. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.50 pm. 


